
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 15 April 2013 
Our ref: OSP/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

23 APRIL 2013 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 23 April 
2013 in the Broadstairs Town Council, Pierremont Hall, Pierremont Park, Broadstairs, Kent, 
CT10 1JX. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Driver (Chairman); Councillors: Harrison (Vice-Chairman), Campbell, Gibson, 
Gideon, E Green, I Gregory, Hibbert, Hornus, Marson, Moore, D Saunders, W Scobie, 
M Tomlinson, Watkins and Worrow 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Ordinary and Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
meetings held on 15 January 2013 and 12 February 2013 respectively, copies attached.  

4. EQUALITY POLICY PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 9 - 56) 

5. ALLOCATION POLICY (Pages 57 - 128) 

6. AGREEMENT OF COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN FOR 2013-14 (Pages 
129 - 162) 

7. RESPONSES OF CABINET &/OR COUNCIL TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (Pages 163 - 170) 

8. PROCEDURES FOR DEALING WITH TDC ARTEFACTS (Pages 171 - 190) 

9. REJECTION OF PETITION REPORT (Pages 191 - 192) 

10. OSP WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2012/13 (Pages 193 - 228) 

11. OSP CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 (Pages 229 - 272) 

12. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST:-25 APRIL 2013 TO 14 
NOVEMBER 2013 (Pages 273 - 282) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2013 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Driver (Chairman); Councillors Harrison, Bruce, Campbell, 
E Green, I Gregory, Hibbert, Huxley, King, Marson, Moore, 
D Saunders, M Saunders, H Scobie, M Tomlinson and Watkins 
 

In Attendance: Councillor D Green 
 

 
302. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Gibson substituted by Councillor Huxley; 
Councillor Gideon substituted by Councillor M. Saunders; 
Councillor Hornus substituted by Councillor Bruce; 
Councillor W. Scobie substituted by Councillor H. Scobie. 
 

303. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

304. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Details are provided under Minute numbers 305 and 306. 
 

305. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 OCTOBER 2012  
 
The minutes were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

306. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2012  
 
The minutes were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

307. FURTHER DETAILS ON OPTION 'A' OF PROPOSED SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
The item was deferred to an Extraordinary Overview & Scrutiny Panel meeting that has 
been scheduled for 12 February 2013. 
 

308. THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL; DRAFT TENANCY STRATEGY 2013-2017  
 
Madeline Homer, Director of Community Services reported that following consultation 
with the Executive, there was a need to withdraw the item from the Cabinet agenda for 
January 2013. This was in order to re-draft the strategy document and bring it back to 
both the Overview & Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet at a later date. She said that it was no 
longer achievable to put the strategy in place by 15 January 2013. Government had 
initially indicated that the deadline date was April 2013, but later moved to January 2013. 
 

309. REPLACEMENT REPORT - HOUSING STRATEGY 2012-2016  
 
Madeline Homer said that Members had been briefed about the proposed draft Housing 
Strategy at a Members Briefing session in Ju
[...]
 in inter-agency information sharing on housing 
availability. Madeline Homer advised Members that her team was speeding up decisions 
on allocation of housing. 
 
As regards the likely impact of the new benefit regime, Madeline Homer said that FOI 
research undertaken by officers on some London Boroughs seems to suggest that there 
is no significant intention to obtain accommodation in Thanet for re-housing their tenants. 
However final analysis of the information had not yet been completed. One London 
Borough had indicated that they were looking for housing in Thanet. The Universal Credit 
and Benefit cap was as yet to be implemented. Officers would continue to monitor the 
situation. Madeline Homer agreed that the title in the report that refers to “Home 
Improvement Pack” should read “Home Information Pack”. 
 
Members agreed to recommend the proposed draft Housing Strategy to Cabinet. 
 

310. REPLACEMENT REPORT - ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
Madeline Homer introduced the item. She said that Member workshops had been 
undertaken in October last year and some feedback was received from these workshop 
sessions and taken on board in drafting the updated version of the Allocations Policy. 
This draft version will be going to Cabinet on 22 January 2013 and out for public 
consultation between 25 January 2013 and 1 March 2013; before coming back to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet and then to Council for adoption. 
 
One of the significant proposals in the policy document is how Council should manage 
the housing register. There has been a re-definition of criteria for qualifying as Band A or 
Band B housing priority need which includes urgent medical or welfare needs. This will 
mean an increased number of households on the register would fall into Band C. 
 
Members said that there was a need for strict and clear definitions that would enable 
consistent application of the policy for all. Members suggested that the appeals 

Page 2



3 
 

procedure should be more clearly spelt out in the policy document. They said that it was 
important for the policy to ensure that the medical grounds covered were comprehensive 
enough so that they included mental health conditions. They observed that that thrust of 
the policy appeared to be to manage realistic expectations for those households on the 
housing register. Madeline Homer indicated that the policy would aim to provide housing 
on a fairer basis. 
 
Councillor Bruce proposed that the draft policy includes an eligibility criterion rent arrears 
apply to all social housing providers within or outside the Thanet area. 
 
Members agreed to recommend the draft Allocations Policy to Cabinet with the following 
additions: 
 
1. A clear Appeals Procedure; 
 
2. Ensure medical grounds are comprehensive and include mental health; 
 
3. Include that the rent arrears apply to all social housing providers within or outside 

the Thanet area. 
 

311. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
Councillor Harrison, Chairman of the East Kent Clinical Strategy Review Task & Finish 
Group said that he had forwarded submissions to the East Kent Hospitals University 
Foundation Trust Board making observations on the proposed clinical strategy for East 
Kent. He then read out at the meeting the response he received from the EKHUFT Board 
wherein the Board Chairman was encouraging TDC Members to respond to the public 
consultation which was going to launched soon. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

312. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD FROM 
22 JANUARY 2013 TO 2 MAY 2013  
 
The report was noted. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.29 pm 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2013 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Driver (Chairman); Councillors Harrison, Campbell, 
Gideon, E Green, I Gregory, Hibbert, Hornus, Marson, Moore, 
D Saunders, W Scobie, M Tomlinson and Worrow 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Fenner, D Green, C Hart, King and Poole 
 

 
313. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received. 
 

314. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

315. FURTHER DETAILS ON 'OPTION A' OF PROPOSED SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
Dr Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and gave 
a brief summary of the key issues. He said that one of the first key tasks for the Panel 
was for Members to decide which of the options set out in paragraphs 4.2 to 4.5 of the 
report they preferred (ranging from no-change, to replacing the main Scrutiny Panel with 
three standing-committees). Whichever option was preferred would have implications for 
the detailed handling of processes such as call-in. This aim was that the 
recommendations agreed at this meeting would be reported to the Constitutional Review 
Working Party on 7 March, to Standards Committee on 27 March and to Council on 18 
April for final approval. The Annual Meeting of Council would then adopt the new model 
for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
  
Some Members said that they would prefer a scrutiny arrangement that would strengthen 
the role of scrutiny in a pre-decision policy development arrangement. This model would 
encourage a more inclusive approach to policy development as non executive 
Councillors from both the Political Group in administration and opposition Group(s) would 
participate in policy making from an early stage of the process. They therefore suggested 
the adoption of the three scrutiny committee structure that would replace the current 
model. 
 
Other Members suggested a possible fourth Scrutiny Committee that would be 
responsible for scrutinising strategic executive decisions only. Several Members said that 
in a three-committee model, the main Panel would have to be dropped as keeping it 
might unduly 
[...]
(4) neither agreeing or disagreeing, and 9.6%(17) 
disagreeing or strongly disagreeing with this proposal. Of the 9.6%(17), 23..5%(4) 
of these responses were from households on the housing register that live 
outside of the Thanet District. 
 
Action: No change to policy 

 
3.2  Introducing a residential criteria 
 

Result: This was supported with 82%(146) of people agreeing or strongly 
agreeing, with 2.8%(5) neither agreeing or disagreeing, and 14.7%(26) 
disagreeing or strongly disagreeing with this proposal. Of the 14.7%(26), 
26.9%(7) of these responses were from outside of the Thanet District. 
 
Action: Due to homeless households being assessed against local connection 
criteria in the Housing Act 1996 (amended 2002) they should be excluded from 
the residential criteria. 
 
Reason: To ensure households owed a Homeless duty are accommodated 
promptly with minimal time spent in emergency accommodation.   

 
3.3  Tighter guidelines when accessing unacceptable behaviour 
 

Result: This was supported with 92.1%(164) of people agreeing or strongly 
agreeing, with 3.9%(7) neither agreeing or disagreeing, and 3.3%(6) disagreeing 
or strongly disagreeing with this proposal. 
 

Page 58



Action: No change to policy 
 

3.4.  Rise in age for additional bedrooms for children of opposite sex 
 

Result: This was supported with 69.7%(124) of people agreeing or strongly 
agreeing, with 10.7%(19) neither agreeing or disagreeing, and 18%(32) 
disagreeing or strongly disagreeing with this proposal. Of the 18%(32), 46.9%(15) 
are currently on the Housing Register.  
 
Action: No change to policy 

 
3.5.  Tighter guidelines on additional bedroom requests for carers 
 

Result: This was supported with 71.4% (127) of people agreeing or strongly 
agreeing, with 19.7% (35) neither agreeing or disagreeing, and 7.9% (14) 
disagreeing or strongly disagreeing with this proposal. Of the 71.4%(127) who 
agreed and strongly agreed with this proposal, 23.6%(30) are registered 
disabled. 
 
Action: No change to policy 
 

3.6.  Re-categorisation of priority bands 
 

Result: This was supported with 74.7% (133) of people agreeing or strongly 
agreeing, with 14% (25) neither agreeing or disagreeing, and 10.2% (18) 
disagreeing or strongly disagreeing with this proposal. Of all the responses 
received 40.4% (72) were received from households on the Housing Register. 
 
Action: No change to the policy 

 
3.7  Priority for Armed Forces personnel 
 

Result: Of all the responses received, 65.7%(117) of people agreed or strongly 
agreed, with 21.9% (39) neither agreed or disagreed, and 11.8% (21) disagreed 
or strongly disagreed with this proposal. 
 
Action:  Apply a residential criteria for members of the Armed forces  
 
Reason: To prevent influx of Armed Forces Personnel who have no connection 
to the Thanet District accessing the limited social housing. 
 

3.8 Tighter guidelines on dealing with households who owe current or former tenancy 
debts 
 
Result: This was supported with 87.7% (156) of people agreeing or strongly 
agreeing, with 6.2%(11) neither agreeing or disagreeing, and 5.1% (3) 
disagreeing or strongly disagreeing with this proposal. 
 
Action: No change to policy 

 
3.9 Clarification on income, savings and assets 
 
 Result: This was supported with 80.9% (144) of people agreeing or strongly 

agreeing, with 7.9%(14) neither agreeing or disagreeing, and 9.6%(17) 
disagreeing or strongly disagreeing with this proposal. 

 
Action: To reword and divide this section to improve understanding. 

Page 59



 
Reason: Response to consultation identified some confusion surrounding the 
criteria of income, savings and assets.  

 
4.0 Options  
 
4.1 For Overview and Scrutiny to view, make comments and recommend approval of 

the final version of the Allocation Policy, which can then progress to Cabinet and 
Council for final approval. 

5.0 Next Steps 

5.1 To take the Allocation Policy to Cabinet and Council. 

6.0 Corporate Implicatio
[...]
 of this. Why are we taking these people from outside the area 

when there is very limited skilled jobs available, a lack of good school places and other amenities 

which are important to the socila well being of the local residents. We should be promoting 

Thanet as a place to visit, by providing things such good hotels, tourist attractions such as a Sea 

Life Centre or a Ice rink where people will come but go home again. This would encourage 

spending ion the area, provide jobs and give Thanet back it's place as a place to visit and enjoy. 
 

 

 

Page 128



 

 
THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN FOR 2013 – 2014 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 23 April 2013 
 
By: Martyn Cassell – Community Safety and Leisure Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: This report details the process undertaken by Thanet Community 

Safety Partnership to develop the Thanet Community Safety Plan 
for 2013-14.  

 
The report asks for the Community Safety Plan including its 
priorities and actions to be agreed following approval from the 
CDRP Working Party to allow partner agencies to work together 
to help reduce crime and disorder in the district.  

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (updated in various other legislation since) placed a 

number of obligations on the Council and other ‘responsible authorities’ (Police, Fire, 
Probation, Health) to form a Community Safety Partnership (CSP) that would enable 
agencies to work together to help impact upon crime and disorder, substance misuse 
and reduce re-offending in the local area. Thanet District Council facilitates the CSP 
on behalf of these agencies. 
 

1.2 Each CSP is required to do a strategic needs assessment of all of the relevant data 
that partners collate and then pull this together into a strategy (the Community Safety 
Plan) that identifies priority issues and actions to try and resolve/reduce them.  
 

1.3 The last year has seen a big
[...]
A 
 

Page 172



Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Sarah Martin, Financial Services Manager 

Legal Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager 

 

Page 173



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2013 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John Worrow (Chairman); Councillors Binks, Campbell, 
Day, Lodge-Pritchard, Moore, W Scobie, S Tomlinson and 
M Tomlinson 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Driver speaking under Council Procedure Rule 24(1). 
 

267. ALSO PRESENT:  
 
Sue McGonigal – Chief Executive and s151 Officer 
Harvey Patterson – Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 
Sarah Martin – Financial Services Manager & Deputy s151 Officer 
Nikki Morris – Business Support and Compliance Manager 
Janice Wason – Community Development Manager 
Christine Parker - Head of the East Kent Internal Audit Partnership 
Simon Webb – Deputy Head of Audit – East Kent Audit Partnership 
Andy Mack – Director – Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Lisa Robertson – Manager – Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Sean Hale – Head of ICT – EK Services 
 

268. TRAINING PRESENTATIONS  
 
(a) Grant Thornton-Audit Commission Verbal Introduction  
 
A pre-meeting verbal introduction was given by Andy Mack and Lisa Robertson, 
representatives of Grant Thornton who are our External Auditors. 
 
(b) Internal Audit/ Introduction Update  
 
A pre-meeting training presentation was given by our representatives from the East Kent 
Internal Audit Partnership, Simon Webb and Christine Parker. 

269. VARIATION TO AGENDA ORDER  
 
Members agreed to vary the order of the agenda and take items 4 and 5, the minutes 
and action plan, together. Item 16 had been withdrawn. The next item for discussion was 
item 17, Procedures for Dealing with TDC Artefacts. The agenda would then be followed 
in order starting with item 6. 
 

270. RULE 24.1  
 
Councillor Driver – Minute No. 286 – Procedures for Dealing with TDC Artefacts. 
 

271. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

272. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

273. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1

Page 175



2 
 

The minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 11 December 
2013, were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
A query was raised however on the amended wording to the ‘Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Policy’ that had been requested at the December meeting.  
 
A ‘guidance note’ is to be added to the Policy to explain the meaning of ‘engage’ within 
the Policy. 
 

274. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
In referring to item 3 on the Governance and Audit Committee Action Plan in relation to 
the late raising of an Invoice to TLF for a final sum Members asked why such a delay had 
taken place. Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive advised that she would find out why but 
explained some of the Finance Processes to Members. A further question was asked 
about the processes and whether they were rigorous enough to give assurance. Sue 
McGonigal said they were and that any queries would be picked up. 
 
An action at item 4 asked that an exercise be undertaken to ‘scope’ the hours that staff 
are working to identify where they are working more that their contracted hours. This is 
also an item (R1001) on the Risk Register and members felt that the Control Measure; 
use stress audit to inform an improvement plan, was inadequate. Sue McGonigal advised 
that the Health and Safety Board were looking into this but that the stress audit was just 
one strand of the issue. The analysis of hours worked by staff is currently missing and 
following some discussion Sue McGonigal said control measures would be revisited but 
decisions would have to be made on what the Council do and stop doing. 
 
Sean Hale, Head of ICT for EK Services was at the meeting to answer questions on item 
2 of the 
[...]
That in view of recent comments by KCC that they intend to review their 

decision and the recommendation from the Richborough Household Waste 
Recycling Centre TFG; Members consider either of the following options: 

 
 

a. Forward to Cabinet an officer prepared letter with recommendations for 
submission to KCC, as referred in Section 1.4 to the report; and 

 
Option 1 
 
 
b. Decommission the Richborough Household Waste Recycling Centre 

Review Task & Finish Group; 
  
Or 

Page 198



 
Option 2 
 
c. Maintain the task & finish group with a watching brief until KCC formally 

rescinds the decision to close the Richborough Recycling Centre; 
 
 In relation to recommendations of the CDRP Working Party:- 
 
5.4 That Members recommend to Cabinet that the Domestic Violence Forum be 

added to the Thanet District Council list of executive appointed Outside Bodies 
and that a TDC Member be made a nominee to that Outside Body; 

 
5.5 That the Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership Working Party be renamed 

the Community Safety Partnership Working Party. 
 
 In relation to recommendations from the Electoral Registration Process 

Review TFG:- 
 
5.6 That the Electoral Registration Officer is informed that it is the Panel’s 

recommendation that the Home Office funding for the implementation of IER 
should be ring fenced; 

 
5.7 That Councillors inform Electoral Services of any known changes in 

circumstances in the electoral register. 
 
 As regards the Members requests for future Panel Agenda Items:- 
 
5.8 Members views are sought regarding the Member proposed future agenda 

items in Section 2.0 of the report. 
 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 Any decisions on the work programme can be taken by the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext: 7186  

Reporting To: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, Ext 7187 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None None 

 

Page 199




[...]
hairman’s 2012/13 

Annual Report to Annual Council. 
 
11.0 Corporate Implications 
 
11.1 Financial 
 
11.1.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report at this stage. 

However, requests for training would need to be considered within the context of the 
funds available for member learning and development. 

 
11.2 Legal 

11.2.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
11.3 Corporate 
 
11.3.1 The Overview & Scrutiny Panel fulfils the Council’s requirements under section 21 of 

the Local Government Act 2000, to establish one or more committees to discharge 
overview and scrutiny functions. 

 
11.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
11.4.1 There are no equity and equalities issues arising from this report. 
 
12.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
12.1 Members agree that this report forms the basis of the Panel Annual Report to be 

presented to Annual Council by the Chairman. 
 

Page 238



1 
Minutes Extract - Minnis Bay Day Centre Review Task & Finish Group – 03 September 2012 
 

2 
Email Extract - KCC Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Public Health to the Minnis Bay Day 
Centre Review TFG – 28 January 2013 

13. Decision Making Process 
 
13.1 At the end of each Municipal Year, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

presents an annual report to Council for Members to note. The report highlights some 
of the key activities and outcomes of the work of the Panel and its sub-committees. 

 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 7186 

Reporting to: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, Ext 7187 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Questionnaire for OSP Working Parties for 2012/13 

Annex 2 OSP Working Parties Terms of Reference, 2012/13 

Annex 3 OSP Summary of Recommendations to Cabinet and Council – 2012/13 

Annex 4 OSP Working Parties Membership Table for 2012/13 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None None 

 
Corporate Consultation Underta
[...]
���		��
1�����C���-�
!�(�����
���(�����
.�����������
5	�������
9�������

���:����@�
�
�?�2����@�

*�#� � !�(�������&�������
5�	��#�1��������

P
age 281



P
age 282

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 12/02/2013 Overview and Scrutiny Panel

	4 Equality Policy Public Consultation
	Annex 1 Equality Policy
	Annex 2 Equality Objectives Plan
	Annex 3 EIA Equality Policy

	5 Allocation Policy
	Annex 1 - Amended Allocation Policy 23 April 13
	Annex 2 - Summarised Feedback

	6 Agreement of Community Safety Partnership Plan for 2013-14
	Annex 1 - Thanet Community Safety Plan 2013-14 FINAL DRAFT
	Annex 2 - Community Safety Partnership Engagement Info 2013

	7 Responses of Cabinet &/or Council to Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Overview and Scrutiny Panel Recs - Annex 1

	8 Procedures for Dealing with TDC Artefacts
	Annex 1- G&A Draft Minutes - 21 March 2013
	Annex 2 - TDC Artefacts - Margate Museum
	Annex 3 - Letter with redactments

	9 Rejection of Petition Report
	10 OSP Work Programme Report 2012/13
	Annex 1 - EK Spatial Devt Company - Directors' Report & Fin Statement
	Annex 2 - Assets Disposal Request
	Annex 3 - Advice to residents re- planning aps -agenda item request
	Annex 4 - Proposal for Health Scrutiny at District level
	Annex 5 -TDC Health Scrutiny - Email from Cllr Driver to KCC

	11 OSP Chairman's Annual Report 2012/13
	WP Chair Brief Report - Questionnaire - 2012-13 Annex 1
	OSP Working Party TORs - Annex 2
	Summary of OSP Recommendations-Annex 3
	Table 1 - OSP WP Membership 2012-13 - Annex 4

	12 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List:-25 April 2013 to 14 November 2013
	Forward Plan 25 April - 14 November 2013




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2013 at 7.00 pm in Broadstairs Town Council, 
Pierremont Hall, Pierremont Park, Broadstairs, Kent, CT10 1JX. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Driver (Chairman); Councillors Harrison, Campbell, 
Gibson, Gideon, E Green, I Gregory, Hibbert, Hornus, Marson, 
Matterface, Moore, D Saunders, M Tomlinson, Watkins and Worrow 
 

In Attendance: Fenner, D Green, Johnston, King, Poole and M Saunders 
 

 
320. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor W. Scobie, substituted by Councillor Matterface. 
 

321. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

322. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

323. EQUALITY POLICY PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
Sarah Carroll, Strategic Organisational Development Manager introduced the item. She 
explained that the report to Council was part of a consultation process on the draft 
Equality Policy. Members observed that there were some legislative changes on the way 
regarding additional characteristics that the proposed policy would need to take into 
consideration and these included the issues relating to discrimination of individuals by 
Caste. Sarah Carroll said that the policy was designed to comply and as such would be 
amended to reflect future legislative changes. 
 
Members suggested that there should be clarity in the policy document on creating an 
understanding between people with different characteristics. Other Members observed 
that Council staff were working excessive overtime. This may affect the health and 
wellbeing of staff. They suggested that Council should identify the number of services 
that can be delivered with the current staff complement. 
 
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor Fenner said that the public 
consultation had been an extensive exercise and had included about 400 groups. These 
were made of residents groups, support groups and religious groups. She said that this 
policy document was ‘work in progress’ and it will be updated in response to changing 
demands. Councillor Fenner said that it was important to treat people with respect and 
dignity. 
 
Members agreed that subject to the observations and suggestions from the Panel, the 
draft Equality Policy be recommended to Cabinet for finalisation by Council. 
 

324. REJECTION OF PETITION REPORT  
 
Members said that the issue had been finalised by the Planning Committee. 
 
The report was noted. 
 



2 
 

325. ALLOCATION POLICY  
 
Madeline Homer, Director of Community Services introduced the item. She said that 
three significant changes had been made to the draft Allocations Policy in response to 
the public consultation results. These are: 
 
1. With regards to Introducing a residential criterion; ensure that households owed a 

Homeless duty are accommodated promptly with minimal time spent in emergency 
accommodation; 

 
2. With regards to Priority for Armed Forces personnel, apply a residential criterion for 

members of the Armed Forces in order to prevent influx of Armed Forces Personnel 
who have no connection to the Thanet District accessing the limited social housing; 

 
3. Provide further clarification on income, savings and assets. 
 
Members suggested that there was a need to differentiate between houses and 
bungalows in the policy document. The policy should provide the statistics regarding 
these two categories of accommodation. 
 

326. AGREEMENT OF COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN FOR 2013-14  
 
Martyn Cassell, Community Safety and Leisure Manager introduced the item. He said 
that the Community Safety Partnership looked at the crime data from the previous year to 
draw up the priorities for the following year, 2013/14. These priorities were then 
translated into an action plan for the Partnership. The Crime & Disorder Reduction 
Partnership Working Party had recommended this draft Plan to the Panel. Speaking 
under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor Johnston thanked staff who had worked 
on producing the Plan and Members who had provided some feedback and comments on 
the draft proposals. 
 
Some Members were concerned about cycling on pavements which was considered to 
be prevalent in some wards and required addressing. They suggested that this issue be 
included in the Plan. Members expressed the view that it was important for the 
Partnership to nip in the bud some of these low level antisocial behaviour crimes and that 
could be done by prioritising them in the Community Safety Plan. 
 
Madeline Homer said that it was a big challenge to get the right balance of priorities 
across the agencies and needs of the district in the context of a county-wide Community 
Safety Plan. However officers would engage partner agencies in further discussions on 
the matter. 
 
Subject to the comments from the Panel Members agreed to recommend the Draft 
Community Safety Plan for 2013/14 to Cabinet. 
 

327. RESPONSES OF CABINET &/OR COUNCIL TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
The report was noted. 
 

328. PROCEDURES FOR DEALING WITH TDC ARTEFACTS  
 
Janice Wason, Strategic Community Manager introduced the item. She said that the 
issue in question had been considered at a Governance & Audit Committee meeting 
where Members agreed to recommend that the matter be further considered by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel. Janice Wason said that the concerns raised were mainly to 
do with the historic and not current management of Council owned artefacts. 
 



3 
 

Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor Johnston said that she was in 
support of efforts to improve the management of Council owned artefacts.  Kate Wilson, 
Community Development Officer had managed to design and put in place some 
management systems for looking after the artefacts. It was important for Council to know 
whether there were any artefacts that had gone missing and these should be reported to 
the Police. 
 
Members said that it was important to consider during this scrutiny process, the wider 
implications including insurance costs for Council accepting donations like artefacts. They 
suggested that a criteria system for accepting donations be put in place by Council. If the 
Panel were to set up a task & finish group, Councillor M. Tomlinson offered to be a 
Member on that group. 
 
Janice Wason said that during the last two years, appropriate procedures had been put in 
place, including digitising the management of these artefacts, securing the building where 
these items were stored and valuations had been carried out by a specialist. An internal 
audit had been carried out as well. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor M. Tomlinson seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. To set up a task and finish group; 
2. Officers to draft the terms of reference for the group; 
3. Mr Antony Ovenden be seconded onto the group as a specialist; 
 

329. OSP WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2012/13  
 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Matterface seconded and Members 
agreed: 
 
1. To note the report; 
 
2. That in view of recent comments by KCC that they intend to review their decision; 

the Panel would maintain the Richborough Household Waste Task & Finish 
Group with a watching brief until KCC formally rescinds the decision to close the 
Richborough Recycling Centre; 

 
3. To recommend to Cabinet that the Domestic Violence Forum be added to the 

Thanet District Council list of executive appointed Outside Bodies and that a TDC 
Member be made a nominee to that Outside Body. 

 
330. OSP CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13  

 

Members agreed that the report to the Overview & Scrutiny Panel forms the basis of 
the Panel Annual Report to be presented to Annual Council by the Chairman. 
 

331. PETITION REFERRED TO OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL BY COUNCIL - 
PLEASURAMA SITE, RAMSGATE  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Gideon seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To set up a Pleasurama Site Development Task & Finish Group as a priority scrutiny 

project for 2013/14; 
 
2. Officers to draft the terms of reference. 
 



4 
 

332. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST:-25 APRIL 2013 TO 14 
NOVEMBER 2013  
 
Madeline Homer explained that the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme was a facility for 
providing first time buyers with part oft the deposit for acquiring a mortgage. Kent County 
Council would underwrite the Scheme. 
 
Panel Members requested that the item on the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme be 
brought to an appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting before the issue was 
finalised. Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor D. Green, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & Planning agreed to the request. 
 
Members also requested that the Panel be advised as to when the Draft Master Plan for 
the Ramsgate Port and Harbour would be available for consideration by the Panel or its 
sub committee. Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor Poole, Cabinet 
Member for Operational Services agreed to consider the request. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members of the Panel and officers for the scrutiny work done 
during the year. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.35 pm 
 
 


